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NINE RELOCATABLE CLASSROOM BUILDINGS ‘ ORDIZ
AT CURRAN MIDDLE SCHOOL | MELBY
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FOR ARCHITECTS TENGINEERS WHO UTILIZE PLANS, A0O1 | COVER SHEET G001 | GENERAL INFORMATION SHEET

PART 2 - 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, TITLE 24 CCR. THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHOWN ON THESE PLANS HAS BEEN SUBMITTED AND INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SHOP DRAWINGS, PREPARED BY OTHER LICENSED DESIGN FLOOR PLAN -
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PART 3 - 2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, TITLE 24 CCR. STATEARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ; F1.0 RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-111441) - o

(20 | INATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ANY FEES THAT ARE INCURRED DUE TO THIS SUBSTITUTION. O THE DRAWINGS OR SHEETS LISTED ON THE COVER OR INDEX SHEET F2.0 RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-111441) 2 FIRE HYDRANT PLAN " DAWNYE orDIZ, AIAf
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(20I2)UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF JOR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS STATE. IT HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME FOR: _ . 1y
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PART 5 - 2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, TITLE 24 CCR. o - , : - - [ ] |
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SToekPILE Fod~ 00596

2010 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (FOR SMF) REFERENCED STANDARDS CLASSROOM BUILDING-2¢X40 9 RELOCATABLE
CHAPTER 35 : MODTECH INC. ; —
NFPA 13 AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CAAMENDED) 20 13EDITION IDENTIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING. STOCAPILE A L32SS OGCUPANCY TYPE:  CBG: GHAPTER 3 SECTION 308.1 EDUGATION E MODTECHINC.t __ ‘ STOCKPILE /%04~ 100596 CLASSROOM BUILDINGS
NFPA 14 STANDPIPE SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED) 2042 EDITION CLASSROOM BUILDING - 24X40° : : A0.0 COVER SHEET FOR:
NFPA 17 DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 20i3 EDITION MODTECH ING. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: PER CBC CHAP. 6 - SECTION 602 TYPE - VB A1.0 FLOOR PLAN .
NFPA 17A WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 2013 EDITION IDENTIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING : STockpE pttod -] 05299 A3.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS v
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(NOTE: SEE UL STD. 1971 FOR "VISUAL DEVICES") PC# 266, CLASSROOM BUILDING-24X40 AREA 1.1: R-1F 960 S.F. < 9,500 S.F. OK 2‘1‘0 EIEUC;URAL DE;A'LS 1116 LYMRIC WAY
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MODTECH INC. ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT (CBC TABLE 503): 40' F2.0 RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-112161
1. THE INTENT OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS THAT THE WORK IS TO BE OWNER ARCHITECTURAL IDENTIFIED BY THE FOLLOWING STOCKPILE RFOY - |0 Q365 ( ) 1300 BAKER STREET
NUMBER 53 PO#-04-404366- : DESIGNED BUILDING HEIGHT: 1" $4.0 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS. SHOULD ANY BAKERSFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRIGT ORDIZ MELBY ARCHITECTS. INC NSNS A A ,
PORTION OF WORK BE DISCOVERED WHICH IS NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT s + INC. E1.0 ELECTRICAL PLAN BAKERSFIELD. CA 93305
DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISH WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA é?&?E%gﬁngTgiE;%os g?\?EgsNgE%Eé 2”;;50%30 R1.01 4 FOOT RAMP AND LANDING PLAN ’ ’
CODE OF REGULATIONS, A CHANGE ORDER, OR SEPARATE SET OF PLANS AND : : )
SPECIFICATIONS, DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED T: (661) 631-4300 T (661)832-5258 | CERTIFY THAT THIS DRAWING OR PAGE (CHECK BOTH BOXES): S C O P E O F WO R K ( DS A R EVl EW O N LY) MO§'1I:I(E)2 - RAMP /STAIR DETAILS V
AND APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATEARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH F: (661) 326-1485 F: (661) 832-4291 &7 IS GENERAL CONFORMANCE AND : CHINC. STecKPILE Meotd ~ 105249
WORK. . CONTACT: ROBERT VAN TASSEL CONTACT: MARK TORRES A HAS BEEN COORDINATED A0.01 COVER SHEET
A1.01 FLOOR PLAN
2. NOTHING IN THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO PERMIT THE SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE AS OUTLINED ON THE DRAWINGS TO PROVIDE NINE RELOCATABLE
AN INSTALLATION THAT COULD BE A VIOLATION OF THE APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, ELECTRI CAL \ . CLASSROOM BUILDINGS FROM STOCKPILE (PER PC NUMBERS) AND A NEW FIRE HYDRANT WILL BE Ad.02 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS -..-.--- SNERNENE
REGULATIONS, ECT. ALL WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN FULL JMPE ELECTRICAL ARCHITECKS SIGNATURE \ , INSTALLED ON THE CAMPUS. F1.0 RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-112161) MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, RESTRICTIONS, 5500 MING AVE, STE. 251 ’ F2.0 RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-112161)
ETC. BAKERSFIELD, CA 93292 RELOCATION OF THESE BUILDINGS SHALL INCLUDE ALL ELECTRICAL AND FIRE ALARM PROVISIONS,
(661 831 7051 ARCHITECTS OR ENGINEER DESIGNATED TO BE IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE ST MODIPICATIONS WITHIN TS AGCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVE. AT KPR E A e :Ess.oz STRUC;'URAL FR/I\\IMING
3. THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, DESIGNS, AND ARRANGEMENTS REPRESENTED HEREBY ARE AND F- (661) 831-7813 DANNY E. ORDIZ. PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT PAVINGAND FLATWORK. R: gf E‘I-:%%fT LC:“;PP;QD R S
SHALL REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND NO PART THERE OF SHALL BE CONTACT: JOHN MALONEY PRINT NAME THE SCOPE OF WORK SHALL COVER ALL ASPECTS OF SITE PREPARATION FOR RELOCATABLE '
COPIED OR DISCLOSED TO OTHERS OR USED IN CONNECTION WITH ANY WORK OR PROJECT BUIL DING EOUNDATION AS PER MAMUFACTURERS AND ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS R1.02 RAMP / STAIR DETAILS
OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC PROJECT FOR WHICH THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PREPARED C-14728 05/03/2015 : MODTECHINC.. STOKPILE A% od — 100929
AND DEVELOPED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. VISUAL CONTACT " . : / \
LICENSE NUMBER EXPIRATION DATE SCOPE OF WORK" STATEMENT IS IN NO WAY TO BE USED FOR CONTRACTOR BIDDING PURPOSE. ,
WITH THESE DRAWINGS CONSTITUTES CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF : SCOPE OF WORK STATEMENT IS PROVIDED PER REQUEST OF THE DIVISION OF THE STATE AO0 COVER SHEET
ACCEPTANCE OF THESE RESTRICTIONS. ‘ ARCHITECT IN ORDER TO FACILITATE PLAN REVIEW ONLY., A1.0 FLOOR PLAN A
4. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED AAS.0 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
" DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS V F1.0 RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-111441) A
AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THE ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS F2.0 RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-112161)
FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS. : ; ' S4.0 STRUCTURAL DETAILS &
E1.0 ELECTRICAL PLAN

. | 1
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND SHALL NOTIFY THE R10 RAMP | LANDING

ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES IMMEDIATELY. DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE FIELD , | ‘ S -
CONDITIONS AND THE DRAWINGS SHALL CAUSE NOTIFICATION OF THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO \ “( :lb“ Y M A p R2.0 RAMP / STAIR DETAILS , EENEEEEE EEEEEEEE
MAKING ANY CHANGES IN THE WORK. v ’ £ s MODTECH INC. - STOCKPILER o4 - 104 169 ::log BLQABSB
6. MISPLACEMENT, ADDITION, OR OMISSION OF ANY WORD, LETTER, FIGURE, PUNCTUATION : A0.01 COVER SHEET CAD DRAWING FILE:
MARK, ECT, SHALL IN NO WAY CHANGE OR ALTER THE TRUE INTENT, SPIRIT, OR MEANING OF ‘ A1.01A _ |FLOORPLAN :
THE DRAWINGS. A301A | EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 1508 NINE New Portables - CD16.pin
7. CHANGES TO THE APPROVED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE STAMPED, SIGNED F1.0 RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-112161) DR};V:{BY:
' BY THE A/E ON RECORD MADE BY ADDENDUM CHANGE DIRECTIVES, OR A CHANGE ORDER BELLE TERRACE F20  |RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-112161) ’ CHEGKED BY:
APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATEARCHITECT AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4-338(d) $3.01 STRUCTURAL FRAMING MT Q
PART 1 TITLE 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR). ‘ PROJECT E1.01A  |ELECTRICAL PLAN az
4 SITE 2 R1.01 RAMP / LANDING : CHECK AND VERIFYAI‘./:I. TD‘{'MEF?JES\IIC\?NS BEFORE oF
8. ACLASS 4PROJECT INSPECTOR AND TESTING LAB EMPLOYED BY THE DISTRICT AND = : PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. i
APPROVED BY THE DIVISION OF THE STATEARCHITECT SHALL PROVIDE CONTINUOUS Q ‘ 3 R1.02 RAMP / LANDING DETAILS REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT. i
INSPECTION OF THE WORK. THE DUTIES OF THE INSPECTOR ARE DEFINED IN SECTION 4-341 L‘E WOOD LANE [ MODTECH INC. STocKPILE Al o4 —oaols THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND DESIGNS
(d), PART 1, TITLE 24 OF THE CCR. = . A0.O1 COVER SHEET REPﬁg%%l\éLETS{%r; ¥EIES /_\SA-ICEI_I!E"{_EACRE THE
~ » . =
9. GROUND TEST AND FIRE ALARM TESTS SHALL BE WITNESSED BY THE INSPECTOR. by > A101 _ |FLOORPLAN COPYRIGHT E=
) 5’ % A3.01 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ORDIZ-MELBY ARCHITECTS, INC. 2010 oo
11. CONSTRUCTION SITE MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH CFC CHAPTER 14 ATALL TIMES. F1.0 RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-112161) EEEEEEEE EEEEEEEE ~2
F2.0 . . ~
12. ONE COPY OF TITLE 24 C.C.R. PARTS 1-5 SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. 301 g_f;ggﬁ;&igm?@m PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-112161) SHEET TITLE F

REAL RD

13. CUTTING, BORING, SAW CUTTING OR DRILLING THROUGH THE NEW OR EXISTING

E1.01 ELECTRICAL PLAN
R1.01 RAMP / LANDING G E N E RAL

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS TO BE DONE ONLY WHEN SO DETAILED IN THE DRAWINGS
ORACCEPTED BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WITH THE WITH THE
APPROVAL OF DSA REPRESENTATIVE. Molg?"‘giH INC BAMP / LANDING DETAILS T TR | N F O RM ATI O N
, , : L {o. 0.4 - _
14 MINIMUM BEARING CAPACITY OF THE SOIL IS 1000 PSF FOR ALL SITES IN THIS PROJECT. The following documents shall be on the jobsite prior to VING AVE ; , 2321 l(:;LO(_\)/OE:: F?EAENET S H E ET
15. DISTRICT SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO RELOCATE SPRINKLER LINES PRIOR TO START H;Stallla;?n of th?fmélt(s)a including the serial number for each unit 4321 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS '
OF EARTH WORK. a n-Plant verified report .
b) Laboratory verified report / F1.0 RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-111441)
16. CONCRETE STRENGTH IS TO BE 3000 PSi @ 28 DAY/CEMENT IS TO BE ASTM C150 c) Welding verified report F2.0: RELOCATION FOUNDATION PLAN AND DETAILS (PC# 04-111441) SHEET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
TYPEINV. The site inspector shall verify the above documents are applicable NORTH S3.11 STRUCTURAL FRAMING
t h unit prior to installation of the unit(s).
17. ALL RECYCLABLE MATERIALS AND OR SALVAGEABLE MATERIALS ARE TO BE 0 ach unit prior to installation of the vnit(s) g:gl E;;%T}?&G;RLQN ( ; - O 0 1
SURRENDERED TO THE DISTRICT. Notify architect and the Division of the State Architect Field CURRAN MIDDLE SCHOOL NTS R '02 RAMP / LANDING DETAILS :
18. RELOCATABLE ARE TO BE APPROVED FOR CLIMATE ZONE 13. Engineer if any discrepancies occur. : SHEET 7 OF
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ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THIS PLAN, CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, LATEST
EDITION AND STANDARDS PERTAINING THERETO. THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL BE MADE A PART
HEREOF.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS BEFORE START OF
CONSTRUCTION.

PRIOR TO THE START OF ANY PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION WITHIN THE STREET RIGHT—OF—WAY,
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE THE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION DEPARTMENT 48
HOURS NOTICE.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING DIMENSIONS, DATA AND MEASUREMENTS AT
THE BUILDING SITE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS
ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. PORTER &
ASSOCIATES, INC. MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.

EXISTING UTILITY AND UNDERGROUND LINES HAVE BEEN SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IN AN
APPROXIMATE WAY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE THE EXACT LOCATION AND DEPTH
OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND UNDERGROUND PIPELINES BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. THE
CONTRACTOR AGREES TO BE FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES WHICH MIGHT
OCCUR BY HIS FAILURE TO EXACTLY LOCATE, PRESERVE AND PROTECT ANY AND ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND PIPELINES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL UNDERGROUND
SERVICE ALERT (U.S.A.: 1-800-227-2600) TWO WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY
CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION.

ANY EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS OR UTILITIES THAT ARE REMOVED, DAMAGED OR UNDERCUT BY

CONTRACTOR’S OPERATIONS SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED AT THE CONTRACTOR’S
EXPENSE, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER AND APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING AUTHORITY.

IF A PROBLEM OR CONFLICT SHOULD ARISE DURING THE COURSE OF THE PROJECT, IT IS
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER OR GRADING CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER
IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO ANY FURTHER WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, TOOLS, EQUIPMENT AND
SUPERVISION NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONAL PRODUCT.

ALL WORK WHICH IS DEFECTIVE IN ITS CONSTRUCTION OR DEFICIENT IN ANY OF THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE REMEDIED, OR REMOVED
AND REPLACED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN AN ACCEPTABLE MANNER, AND NO COMPENSATION
WILL BE ALLOWED FOR SUCH CORRECTION.

IN THE EVENT CONSTRUCTION STAKING BASED ON THE CONSULTANT'S PLANS, DRAWINGS OR
OTHER DOCUMENTS IS ACCOMPLISHED BY ANYONE OTHER THAN THE CONSULTANT, THE OWNER
OR CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL IN WRITING AS TO THE CHANGE OF
ENGINEER IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE.

THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT HE SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY
FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT;
INCLUDING EROSION, SEDIMENTATION & DUST CONTROL PLAN AND STORM WATER POLLUTION
PREVENTION PLAN IMPLEMENTATION AND THE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY;
THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL
WORKING HOURS; AND THAT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
OWNER AND THE ENGINEER HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN
CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING FOR LIABILITY
ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF THE OWNER OR THE ENGINEER.

IF THE CONTRACTOR IS IN DOUBT AS TO THE MEANING OF ANY PART OF THE DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS OR FINDS DISCREPANCIES IN OR OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS, HE
SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN REQUEST FOR AN INTERPRETATION OR A CORRECTION THEREOF,
PRIOR TO FILING HIS BID PRICE FOR THE PROJECT.

PORTER & ASSOCIATES, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE FOR UNAUTHORIZED
CHANGES TO OR USES OF THESE PLANS. ANY AND ALL CHANGES TO THESE PLANS MUST
BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY PORTER & ASSOCIATES, INC.

TRENCHING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CAL-—-OSHA TRENCHING ORDERS AND THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 6422 OF THE LABOR CODE.

TRENCHING SHALL BE BACKFILLED ACCORDING TO COUNTY STANDARD PLATE S—1 AND W—4.
ANY TRENCHING TO BE CONDUCTED WITHIN COUNTY RIGHT—OF—-WAY SHALL BE BACKFILLED
AND COMPACTED AS DIRECTED BY THE COUNTY ENGINEER.

DURING GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION, ALL ACTIVITIES ADJACENT TO RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE LIMITED FROM 7:00AM TO 7:00PM, MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY.
CONSTRUCTION WILL NOT BE ALLOWED ON WEEKENDS OR FEDERAL HOLIDAYS. VERIFICATION
OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS MITIGATION MEASURE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
KERN COUNTY ENGINEERING AND SURVEY SERVICES DEPARTMENT/BUILDING INSPECTION
DIVISION.

ALL USED OIL SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND
FEDERAL REGULATIONS FOLLOWING CONSULTATION WITH THE KERN COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES DEPARTMENT/HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SECTION, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, AND THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY. ALL USED OIL
AND OTHER WASTES SHALL BE TRANSPORTED BY A REGISTERED WASTE HAULER.

ONSITE WATER SPECIFICATION

THE FOLLOWING NOTES SHALL APPLY TO THE ONSITE WATER SYSTEM (INCLUDING FIRE SERVICE)
FROM THE SERVICE CONNECTION TO THE BUILDING OR FIRE HYDRANT. ALL OTHER ASPECTS OF
THE ONSITE WATER SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF KERN
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEMS, CURRENT EDITION.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL MATERIALS, TOOLS, LABOR, EQUIPMENT, SUPERVISION AND

TESTING NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION OF THE WATER SYSTEM.

. WATER PIPE 4” AND LARGER SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF AWWA C900, CLASS 150.

JOINTS SHALL HAVE ELASTOMERIC GASKETS AND CONFORM TO ASTM D3139. WATER PIPE 3" AND
SMALLER SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM D1785 SCHEDULE 40 AND SHALL HAVE SOLVENT WELDED

JOINTS. PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH MANUFACTURER’'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

. FITTINGS FOR AWWA C900 PIPE SHALL BE DUCTILE IRON CONFORMING TO AWWA 150. FITTINGS

FOR SCHEDULE 40 PIPE SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM D2466 SCHEDULE 40.

. GATE VALVES SHALL BE AWWA C509 WITH RESILIENT SEATS.

. THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF TRENCH SHALL BE THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE PIPE PLUS 12”. A

MINIMUM OF 6" OF CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE OQUTSIDE FACE OF THE PIPE TO
THE TRENCH WALL. WATER LINES AND SERVICES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 30" OF COVER
FROM THE TOP OF PIPE TO FINISHED GRADE. THE BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH SHALL BE
EXCAVATED TO THE ESTABLISHED GRADE LINE OF THE PIPE AND SHALL BE SMOOTH, EVEN AND
FLAT FOR THE ENTIRE WIDTH OF THE TRENCH. AT EACH JOINT THE BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH
SHALL BE RECESSED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO RELIEVE THE PIPE BELL OR COUPLING OF ALL
LOAD AND TO ENSURE CONTINUOUS BEARING ALONG THE PIPE BARREL.

. BACKFILL SHALL BE INITIALLY PLACED AND COMPACTED FROM THE PIPE BED TO THE SPRING

LINE OF THE PIPE. BACKFILL SHALL BE SUFFICIENTLY RODDED OR HAND-TAMPED TO ENSURE
REQUIRED COMPACTION IS ACHIEVED AROUND THE PIPE. SUBSEQUENT BACKFILL SHALL BE
PLACED IN LAYERS NOT EXCEEDING 6” IN COMPACTED THICKNESS. EMBEDMENT MATERIALS SHALL
BE CLASS | OR Il PER A.S.T.M. D2321, MAX SIZE=1".

. INSTALL 3" WIDE BLUE MAGNETIC DETECTION TAPE MARKED "WATER” AS MANUFACTURED BY

MAGNATEC 12" ABOVE WATER LINES.

. BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATION

AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNTY OF KERN STANDARD PLATES. REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTION
OF DEVICES MUST BE SUBMITTED PRIOR TO BIDDING AND MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER
AND THE COUNTY ENGINEER.

. THRUST BLOCKS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER C.0.K. PLATE W-3.

NSITE TRENCHING NOTE UNTY

TRENCHING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF CAL—OSHA TRENCHING ORDERS AND THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 6422 OF THE LABOR CODE.

TRENCHING SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED PER COUNTY OF KERN STANDARD PLATE
S—1 AND wW-4.

ALL EXISTING PAVING AND SURFACING REMOVED, DAMAGED OR UNDERCUT SHALL BE
REPLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNTY OF KERN STANDARD PLATE R—-67.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DEWATERING ALL TRENCHES. IF TRENCHES OR
PIPING BECOME DAMAGED DUE TO WATER INFILTRATION, IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR’S
RESPONSIBILITY TO REPAIR THE TRENCH AND PIPING TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENGINEER
AT THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE.

FLOODING, JETTING, OR SIMILAR CONSOLIDATION METHODS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR BACKFILL
COMPACTION.

CLASS | BEDDING AND EMBANKMENT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL PLASTIC SEWER PIPE WITHIN THE
PIPE ZONE. CLASS | BACKFILL IS NOT REQUIRED IF PIPE SLOPE EXCEEDS 1%.

COMPACTION TESTS SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE NUMBER AND
LOCATION OF REQUIRED TESTS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE OWNER. THE COST OF
RETESTING DUE TO FAILED COMPACTION TESTS WILL BE BACKCHARGED TO THE CONTRACTOR.

THE TRENCH BOTTOM SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PROVIDE A FIRM, STABLE AND UNIFORM
SUPPORT FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF PIPE. BELL HOLES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH
JOINT. ANY PORTION OF THE TRENCH BOTTOM EXCAVATED BELOW GRADE SHALL BE
BACKFILLED TO GRADE AND COMPACTED AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE FIRM PIPE SUPPORT.
WHEN AN UNSTABLE SUB GRADE CONDITION IS ENCOUNTERED WHICH WILL PROVIDE
INADEQUATE PIPE SUPPORT, OR WHEN LEDGE ROCK, BOULDERS, OR LARGE STONES ARE
ENCOUNTERED, ADDITIONAL TRENCH DEPTH SHALL BE EXCAVATED AND REFILLED WITH
SUITABLE FOUNDATION MATERIAL AND COMPACTED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH TRENCHING RECOMMENDATIONS BY THE GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER.

UNDERGROUND SERMICE ALERT
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
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I= P =] EPOXY DOWELS TYPICAL. TRANSITION TYPICAL \ 00 0o o N Y FLs e ss e
:H: | TR ~ F - - SRyl Tk e T e Ry R A RS OO T s T o] (;C; \;}O < v < v N2 v < v N v Np v « DATE )
— == == v w} - GREASE THISTSIDE " WEESSRON I Sele gLl S R S S —
= =1ll= NN RN o0 00" - ~——— SAWCUTANDREMOVE |+ _ 41215
noPING PR N s i Hal max N co 0o o + 7 & (E)WALKASREQUIRED * ..
W ~ ~ N ~ - ~ ~
WHERE OCCURS S e e 3 SLOPE © 00 00 v e T e T e T e T ,
8} 44 REBAR @ 18" 0.C. BOTH DIRECTIONS TYPICAL. , 2o Je s SULTLT LT LT LT 9 RELOCATABLE
COMPACT ALL FILL OR NATIVE SOIL TO 90% RELATIVE COMPACTION TYPICAL. COMPACTION TEST IS - N P Lo e e e s
'REQUIRED. ALL FLATWORK TO HAVEA MEDIUM BROOM FINISH o \ B ;";f‘ ’Z s /\ " CONCRETE . “ . vV . V. CLASSROOM BUILDINGS
‘ L cee N e s " B1 <G \1/\)/ \[/CUR% _ \u\,/ \1/\1/ NB R FOR,
TYP. CONCRETE WALK TYP. CONC. REQUIREMENTS AN AN Z 000 ool \51 R |
C1 SCALE: 11/2= 10" C2 SCALE: 1" = 10" o 00000 v oL v LY
S R 5 e e e e e CURRAN MIDDLE SCHOOL
X co oo o N N N4 ~ N3 N ~ A
oz = - FLUSH v v v e e e
2.35" 1'-2" - i GZ) 00 00 0 TRANSITION L v &“’ LYY L 1116 LYMRIC WAY
0.9 DIA. TYP. : : 0 00 .
™ TYP. | _— MANUFACTURED _—— DRIVEON CAP 2 38" O.D. SCHEDULE 40 " ©o0o9 e FRSU S S S BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309
- N 04 TAMPER RESISTANT SCREW LETTERS ON BLUE ©0 000 /1) . “SIGN (B2 )+ ST
\/ N f i \ #12 BACKGROUND 00000 vy V7 N
I ~ ~ - q L ~L
bl I - TOP OF WALK (WHERE oc oo o LT L T LT L LT TY
~IF 5 PAS$ENGER___—_REFLECTER|ZEDWHITEFIGURE ————«" »~  ocelry oo oo o R BAKERSFIELD CI
4 A —— ON BLUE BACKGROUND (BLUE RN R N O S0 LS LT LT L LY SCHOOL DISTRICT
NI U  LOADING #15090 FED. STD. 595 B) RIS CRVE N R I ) A T
) C S ' S0 00 O N N2 N L ~ N2 N3
RAISED TRUNCATED DOME ] Y Ex11:=11] R I ERY =111 =) 2.496 1.D. SCHEDULE 40 4" WIDE DIAGONAL Joco - i Y GRS SR SR ST ST
\ I ONL] _ ) GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE WHITE STRIPING —— S Y 470 AR 1300 BAKER STREET
~ SEE MANUFACTURES CUT SHEETS - | E == T B =] SLEEVE. INSTALL 6" LONG S oo o0 LYo Lt Loy
e FOR ALL INSTALLATION PROCEDURES R <= == 11 B Y =11] 2 x 1/2" DIAMETER 00 00 o LY L L L BAKERSF'ELD’ CA 93305
- = — NO - S Wﬂ*ﬂ S N A 11 i 1l GALVANIZED STEEL ROD 6 00 00 e e T e e T e T LT :
R | 5 ==t I (=11 OR ALL THREAD SUPPORT 60 00 O oY LT Ly L
o o . R . R4 w .
IN LINE TRUNCATED DOMES PARKING =l L THROUGH PIPE Te e T e e T NENENEEE NEEEEENE
EXISTING A.C. PAVING TO REMAIN CONCRETE WALK REFLECTERIZED WHITE FIGURE : iﬁi SO ﬁy Vo uilL. BORDER GROOVES ™ MARK ~ DATE DESCRIPTION
FLUSH TRANSITION ‘ \ ON BLUE BACKGROUND (BLUE T I 1 “AT 34" 0.C. REFER TO AN
"\ { N #15090 FED. STD. 595 B) En =, E//— S%Q!Acl)mN(T)O SRAVEL x . "GROOVING CASE & SECTION + -
T T " \ R - ATTACH SIGN W/ 5/16" CARRIAGE o = il S|w 21127B.5, ITEM 6 R
DO000 00,49 ~ . . ff / o BOLTS i N Q9 R
oo o woy.. . - . ’ A : L ol B o < < < < < N
00 0 0 : ‘ .- . : X ) g " NP NP N N» <+ <+ \1/\
foYoNoo ooXo) @\ : N / / / +6-8" @ : o %:o ° .. o o 3/4" GRAVEL 9 ~L B N2 . N2 . N3 B N3 5 N2 . i j
° © ~L ~ L ~ ~ ~ ~
RECESS CONCRETE AS REQUIRED TO INSURE —— L — B 50" R N SR A
FLUSH TRANSITION Q" v e T e Ty T e Ty T
23/8" 0.D. SCHEDULE 40 12 » LYLTLT LT
CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE THAT EXTENDS THE FULL WIDTH AND FULL . GALVINIZED STEEL POST \ E) SIDEWALK LY Ly L A
DEPTH OF THE RAMP. THE EDGE OF THE DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE NEAREST THE STREET SHALL J\‘ FOOTING PER DTL B3/A-501 e T e T e T s
BE BETWEEN 6" AND 8" FROM THE GUTTER FLOWLINE N N ,
B1 TRUNCATED DOMES B2 STUDENT DROP-OFF SIGN SIGN B3 TYP. POST FOOTING B4 STUDENT DROP-OFF e T T A
SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0" SCALE: 1 1/2"= 10" SCALE: 1" = 1-0" SCALE: 1/4" = 10" v
' EEEEEEENE EEEEEEEEN
— e —— JOB NUMBER:

172" RAISED 1508.00
P G s e S S Toee oo o
X2 —6d 12" O.C. ONE SIDE ONLY il [ s TAL BRAILLE. DOTS SHALL BE Ny . NOTE: P oAl UNIT | o 1508 NINE Ne“‘;;@:: Y'f"es - CD16.pin
2X2 REDWOOD NAILER , —% 1/10" OC IN EA. CELL 4 A = 4 B 3 ‘ K| D 1. BORDERLESS GEOMETRIC SYMBOL DOOR SIGNS FOR RESTROOMS MUST CONTRAST IN COLOR WITH DOOR BY 70% o ! ‘
FASTENED WITH # 12 TEK H—t0 o| = W/ 2/10" SPACE BETWEEN c . f:? & MIN, DARK ON LIGHT OR LIGHT ON DARK. F & r PH
1T WOMEN 1 SRabuor : : MECHANCAL UNIT —— ok
TYPICAL ) - —5 7/40° ABOVE THE R WOMEN GRLS 2. BORDERLESS GENDER SYMBOLS ON RESTROOM SIGNS ARE TO BE PLACED ABOVE RAISED CHARACTERS AND 1 1y MT
1" CLEAR SPACE BETWEEN - sss ses s eee |~ BACKGROUND. USE DOMED LJ BEEEE BRAILLE ON TACTILE SIGN. o Y +\
CLOSURE PANEL AND % tel cae 005 22 DOTS TYP 6 EQ. LEQ. CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS BEFORE
RELOCATABLE BUILDING. THS | & o Y “':_li ) 3. BORDERLESS INTERNATION SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY IS TO BE WHITE ON FEDERAL BLUE COLOR # 15090 60" VERIFY REPORT DISCREPANGIES 10 THE ARGHITECT.
END OF CLOSURE PANEL TO _ 5/8" HIGH LETTERING MIN. BACKGROUND WITH A NON GLARE FINISH MAINTAINING A POSITIVE CONTRAST IN COLOR WITH DOOR BY 70% MIN.
REMAIN FREE n O;FH‘%ZZ/ 10" 2" MAX. g @ HS81-11/4x11/4x1/8 THE DRAWINGS, IDEAS, AND DESIGNS
: TYP TYP. o = vié 4. BORDERLESS UNISEX DOOR SIGNS, TRIANGLE MUST CONTRAST WITH THE CIRCLE WHICH MUST CONTRAST WITH PLAN VIEW STEEL TUBING R LRI~ OF THE ABCHITEGE THE
! :
RAISED 2 BRALLE 140" TALL o, SANS SERIF UPPERCASE e 7S HEPOORBYTORIR ' ' copYRIGHT
% #* £ o Rar i 5. CONTRAST BETWEEN CHARACTERS AND BACKGROUND MUST BE 70% MINIMUM ON ALL TACTILE SIGNAGE WITH A , . ORDIZ-MELBY ARCHITECTS, INC. 2010
: £ : : NON GLARE FINISH PER CBC 11B-703.2
> < Tz wax Mo 3 [MecH EEEEEEEN  EEEEEEEE
\ | N 6. SIGNS A& C SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE ASSIGNED DOOR AND 60" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. | m SHEET TITLE
{ ~ ‘ < a { @D
| N TYPICAL SIGN MOUNTING: o= a i 4 o @ g:r 7. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED ON WALL AT +48" MIN. AND +60" MAX. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO CENTERLINE OF SIGN G < Lye" DETAILS
DoTlom oF TEXT, . \ APPLY CONTINUOUS BEAD OF a \d ) o AND ON STRIKE SIDE OF DOOR WITHIN 6" OF DOOR JAMB. | < 7"{‘
- AR ‘\\ // ' .
Bolion of BRAILL N SILICONE ADHESIVE AT == eerhre. 8. BRAILLE SYMBOLS SHALL BE CORRESPONDING CALIFORNIA GRADE Il BRAILLE AT 4 DOTS WITH DOMES PER SQUARE =
PERIMETER OF SIGN. ANCHOR UNISE INCH. DOTS SHALL BE ROUNDED OR DOMED. FINISH GRADE N | 4
. WITH MIN. (6)TAMPER RESISTANT l U lx:: U U
P ‘ STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS ‘ " o a
' 5/8" M.D.O. PLYWOOD 8-0" HIGH WITH ALUMINUM 2% y EXIT] or EXIT RAMP DOWN| O BRAILLE DOTS WITH DOMES SHALL BE 1/10° O.C. IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10” SPACING BETWEEN CELLS. DOTS WITH g
CORNER ~OF  RELOCATABLE CHANNEL CAP. - PAINT TO MATCH BUILDINGS. B p g - v [ETjor | EXTTRAMEDOWN DOMES SHALL BE RAISED A MINIMUM OF 1/40" ABOVE BACKGROUND. CONG. FOOTING
‘ 5 :
BUILDING PAINT ALL SIX SIDES TYPICAL @ 1° y L= % é\, 10. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.2 AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE COMPLYING SIDE ELEVATION , 110
o/ 4 R o« [ e E, WITH SECTION 11B-703.3. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 118-703 4. SHEET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
N ITwRbry MR TIE MR TR MR T T )T
e ;?OOM NAMES TO BE 11. ALL SIGNAGE MUST CONFORM TO CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 REGULATIONS, 1011.3 AND 1117B.5 FRONT ELEVATION
A1 CLOSURE BET. BLDGS A2 SIGNAGE DETERMINED BY OWNER . SAFETY RAIL B
SCALE: 1 1/2"= 10" SCALE: 1" = 1-0" A5 SCALE: 1/8" = 1-0" SHEET 13 OF
AEEEEEEE EEEEEEEE




JMPE/JOB#:14346/DATE:[I-13-14 AC

| (N) PANEL "R-2A" UOoDOooOs IE%%%%E%
SERVICE: 120/208 1PH3W 'MAINBKR.:. MLO |BUS: 100 AMP LOC.: SEE PLAN CODE REQUIREMENTS GENERAL NOTES SY MBOLS g%g%%g== =IIDDDDD
GE PANELBOARD 36 CIRCUIT MTG.: FLUSH T T cONUIT EXISTING DD0OCAEER NEERCOOO0
LOAD Al B I G I N I A I I LoAD PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF 1. VISIT JOB SITE AND VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BID. CONUT CONCEALED IN WALL. (R CELING %gg===== =====g%g
REMARKS ; ci{eis|iL| i |R Rl 1 |Ljclaels REMARKS APPLICABLE GOVERNING CODES AND ORDINANCES INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING: ———— — CONDUIT CONCEALED UNDER FLOOR OR BELOW GRADE AEEEEEE EEEEEEE
oA OB | @C cleElr |c clp lE . oA | o8 | oC 2. THEELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL ,
F————  CcONDUT STUBBED AUT AND CAPPED EEEEEREE PNEEREERER
LIGHTS 1120 1 2 201 RECEPTACLES | 2013 BUILDING STANDARDS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, PART 1, TITLE 24, C.CR. CODE AN ALL APPLICADLE LOCAL ORDINANCES. WHERE FLANS CALL FOR A HIGHER STANDARD DU TIRNED L
(N) IDF 1]20 | 3« 420 |1 v ' ' - DOWN
LIGHTS 1120 5 6| 20 | 1 | 2013 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, PART 2, TITLE 24 C.C. R (2012 IBC, VOLUMES 1-3 WITH 3. CONDUIT RUNS ARE SHOWN DIAGRAMMATICALLY. EXACT LOCATIONS SHALL BE DETERMINEDIN ~~ ® COTUT TIRNE
11201 7 8l 20 | 1 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) THE FIELD TO SUIT FIELD CONDITIONS. — N AT ';:\QK?NIN;I/&:TE NO. OF #2 WIRES IN CODE SIZED ;
N} F.A.C.P-DPM-2 1) 20 9 10f 20 | 1 N} W.P. . ‘ " &
(N) e 20 (N) W.P. GFCT RECEPT. | 2013 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, PART 3, TITLE 24 C.CR. (2011 NE.C. WITH 4 ALLELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, APPLIANCES AND LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE LISTED BY A A3 (@ MACIN 2, No MARKS = 2412 M E I B y
5 " CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS) RECOGNIZED TEST LAB AND BEAR THAT LABEL OF APPROVAL. £ e T,T,?s)LEn-ER NDCATES PAEL, NMEER(S) INDIATES
cl .
15 16 2013 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, PART 4, TITLE 24 C.CR (2012 UM.C. WITH 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH, INSTALL AND CONNECT ALL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT FORTHIS oo gaweur ARCHITECTS, INC.
i; ;_i CALIFORNIA AMERDMENTS) HORKTRLER OTHERREOTED = CONNECTION 5500 MING AVENUE SUITE 280
21 22 2013 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, PART 5, TITLE 24 C.CR. (2012 U.P.C. WITH CALIFORNIA b R N e BONDING SHALL BE FER CODE PLUS ANY ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS SPECIFED OR 7777777 DISTRBATION SWITCHPOARD OR PANEL BAKERSFIELD. CALIFORNIA 63305
23 24 AMENDMENTS) ' TYPE
BN TN PANEL, PRANCH ciRCUT . SURFACE AND FALUSH TELEPHONE (661) 832-5258
25 26
7. ALL CONDUIT RUNS SHALL CONTAIN A CODE SIZED GROUND CONDUCTOR. TERM FLUSH
27 28 2013 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, PART 6, TITLE 24 C.CR. =TT SEnA TERMINAL GABINET, SURTACE &  FACSIMILE (661) 832.4291
29 30 8.  THESE PLANS ARE NOT COMPLETE UNTIL APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. [ () ] FLUGRESCENT FXTRE
2013 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, PART 9, TITLE 24 C.C.R. (2012 LF.C. WITH CALIFORNIA
31 32 , ) 2 .
o 23 34 AMENDMENTS) 9. ALLCONDUCTORS SHALL BE IN CONDUIT. 0 A e B aTE R TER NOICATES
23 32 2010 CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS, PART 12, TITLE 24 C.CR. 10.  ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER WITH TYPE THHN/ THWN INSULATION. O SURFACE FIXTURE ON FLUSH AUTLET. 2)
TITLE 19 C.C.R. PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL ~ REGULATIONS. RECESEED FITURE WITH JNCTION BOX FOR THRU WIRNG No. C-14728 ™
39 40 11.  CURRENT CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE ACCESS COMPLIANT MOUNTING HEIGHTS APPLY ONLY TO -
- 41 42 NFPA13  AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM —roomos 2013 EDITION NEW OR RELOCATED ELECTRICAL SWITCHES, OUTLETS, PUSH BUTTONS ETC.. THEY SHALL COMPLY QAR T g ARROWS 45 SHONN ON FLANG, WAL AP
o o o 5 P ‘“ WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE 1117B.6. N L _
TOTAL WATTS= 0 ®A40 ®B=10 oC=|0 | NFPA 14 STANDPIPE SYSTEM 2013 EDITION Nowes . \
AMPS= 0 MINIMUM BKR_A.1.C. RATING= 10,000 AMPS SYM a) Existing electrical service has been investigated and found to — LOW LEVEL EXIT SN, +6° AT, +4" IROM POR AP
NFPA17A  WET CHEMICAL SYSTEM 2013 EDITION have adequate capacity for the proposed load addition as LIGHT PXTIRE DESIGNATION, LETTER NDICATES TYFE,
* PROVIDE NEW 20/| BREAKER shown on these plans. OR oo/ NO. INDICATES WATTAGE. SEE FIXTURE SCHEDULE.
** PROVIDE NEW 20/| BREAKER WITH RED HANDLE AND LOCK-ON DEVICE NFPA 24 PRIVATE SERVICE MAINS 201% EDITION SUFEC-OT POWErnatooes @ MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DESIGNATION. RQ E{]Y‘]'ECQng'ii 7'1‘\2|§
~ - T — . . SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. -14,
(N)"R-3B" PANEL NFPA72  NATIONAL FIRE ALARM CODE ~rcrrrermemeeee 2013 EDITION 1) _Site inspector is to witness and verify grounding tests. _ O SPECIAL RECEPTACLE - SEE PLAN WILLIAM J. MELBY, AIA
SERVICE: 120/2081PH3W “iMAlN BKR.: 100 }BUS: 100 LOC.: SEE PLAN (NOTE SEE UL STANDARDS 1971 FOR (“VISUAL DEVICES”) ‘ @g METER ARCHITECT C-16,835
MTG.: FLUSH
RTTTMTP T ¢ CT T TPIRTLTM H—TO (E) MB-2. ® FLUSH FLOCR RECEPTACLE
LOAD Ef T 11O} R | | R JOJE T LOAD ‘ A 15V, NEMA 5-ER +E" UNO. WIENTIFICATION STAMP
REMARKS = IR I I B vl RO TEN T REMARKS WP SOOAMP 4807 3PH S RECEFTACLE, DUPLEX, 1A, 25V, NEA B-#R 45" U BiV. OF THE STATE ARCHITECT
OA | @B | @C clElPIC c| P IE Sl oA | @B | @C FUSED DISCONNECT < DUPLEX RECEPTACLE MTD. ABOVE BACKSPLASH+4Z" UNO.
xgiﬁ i ;g ; iio\ 2 A/CiN'T O AMP FRSR - DUPLEX RECEPTACLE W/LOWER HALF SWITCHED +" UNO. APPO3 116318
LIGHTS 120 s 6 30 | 2 HEATER £ 6Fl  GROND FALT CIRCUT INTERRUPTING RECEPTACLE 8" UNO. D%E///F L8 7 SS_
LIGHTS 1120 7 8 v < DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE +8" UNO. 42715
(N) IDF 1420 9% %% 10] 20 | 1 NEW F.A.C.P-DPM-3 (E) 2'C, N/(B) 1/O =
. CELING RECEPTACLE
13 14 (E) 1125 KVA - RECEPTACLE, DUPLEX, 20A, 115V, NEMA 5-20R +&" UNO. 9 REL
) 15 16 to—r K] TRANSFORMER Q JNCTION BOX 4" SQUARE, |-|/2" DEEP UNO. CLASSROOM BUILDINGS
@ THERMOSTAT FpO. +48 .
e - i’ ;‘2’ e VoY MOTOR, NO. INDICATES HORSEPOWER |
23 24 5) SIEMENS DISTRIBUTION g_] CLOGK QUTLET +T-4" UNO. CURRAN MIDDLE SCHOOL
25 26 DISCONNECT SWITCH, NON-FUSED
27 28 PANEL "DP-RI" 1116 LYMRIC WAY
5 i DISCONELT SWTTCH FUSED HRSEPONER RATED R SIZD A5 BAKERSFIELD, CA 93309
31 32 B LANDING LUGS uePs xH COMBINATION MAGNETIC. STARTER WITH DISCONNECT SWITCH AD FOR:
33 34 I S FUsES
) 35 36 MAGNETIC MOTCR STARTER W/OVERLOADS IN EACH PHASE
s P BUSED Wos0 AMP  METERMAIN = PVER WRTRSRAL T S e e BSACﬁE(;ROS If: ::)Ellé[l)'fggTY
a1 P FRS-R FUSES ] PUSHBUTTON +48" UNO.
oo o , o o o e e e PHoTOCELL - 1300 BAKER STREET
TOTAL WATTS= 0 " OA=0 OB=0 ®C=10 SMOKE DETECTOR
AMPS= 0 MINIMUM BKR A.1.C. RATING= 10,000 AMPS SYM @ WIRELESS ACCESS POINT BAKERSF|ELD., CA 93305
. D‘ TELEPHONE /COMPUTER /DATA QUTLET, TW? GANG POX W/| GANG
* PROVIDE NEW 20/] BREAKER CONERPLATE & GROMMETED OPENING +8" UNO.
** PROVIDE NEW 20/| BREAKER WITH RED HANDLE AND LOCK-ON DEVICE & CABLE TV OUTLET +g" UNO.
(N) (E) (N) (N) ® MOTION SENSOR EEEENEEE RENEENENDNDE
TO (E) MSB-| ) 200/3 125/3 40/2 40/2 ACCE: IRELE:
A ® S5 PONT WIRELESS MARK  DATE DESCRIPTION
TO (E) MSB-| K CAMERA
—(E) 2'C. W(4)E) +—(E) I-l/4'C. Wi3) $ EXISTING SWITCH
3/0 THAN+#4 GND #2 THAN+#6 GND (E) 2'C. W(N)(4) < —
o2 3/0 THAN+#4 GND——— SINELE POLE SWITCH
(E) lIxIT YARD BOX WP | (E) BREAKER "R-3 52 PABLE POLE SNITCH , QUET TOBELE TYPE RATED AT A
[ PROVIDE APPROVED 100/2 NP | 10K 1O/ AC. +41° UND
SPLICES IN J-BOX | '>200/3 # . @ THREE WAY SWITCH A
1 e -1/4" C. .
:ng/ozTgwqu/g?(g)Np BUILD'N 69— o (E) (E) I-I/4" CN/(6)#4 THAN+6 GND . oWt w/PLoT LT, |
+ #4— oTREL }\ PANEL "R-2" PANEL ™ MANUAL MOTOR STARTER JAN
>200/3 gUT%_éDJNe \ ) | olo /9 [ 100/2100/2 (N) 1-1/4" CW/(3)#4 FACP  FIRE AARM CONTRAL PANEL /\
| = | - — # —
3 ‘% N) GND 100/2100/2 THAN#6 OND EACH GFI EROIND FALLT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTING
N | oaneL ROD || £ 22> 0 £x6x6 3R LST  LABOR SAVNG TANDEM EENENNEE HEEEEEEEE
— o =2 "C. # - JOB NUMBER:
higrs oD R l3| (T%\lzr\l CCUJ%(%)N]ZD ! /—(E) lIxIT YARD BOX MLO  MAN LUES ONLY 120800
[ } RoD > i Ll__:l E] ! g/O \CNO‘ITS\I:UIT ONLY CAD DRAWING FILE:
) 12'c. wiE | | )10 )ioor2 3 -, T b 12, WEH2 . 1508 NINE New Portables - CD16.pln
2 THWN+#6 GND " THIAN+#6 GND (IN EACH) o WP, WEATHERPROOF DRAWN BY:
IN EACH PR e H——/(E) I-1/2" C. WA(3) AC
#4 #4 #4 #2 THAN+6 GND BULDING | BuLDNG | BuLDNG | BULDING | BULDING BULDING RS- RN by RS MeTAL & ! GHECKED BY:
] ] ] N UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE '
BUILDINGC - BULDINGC BULDINGC >‘ | STEEL | /10012 STEEL |>'00/2 STEEL 10072 grEE ,)'00/2 STEEL >'00/2 STEEL ggg NATIONAL ELECTRICAL COPe KT
LT IN] L TIN] TR it t 0 t 0 f_ 0 t 0 o NIC. N N coRacT e
O .
l 4 l & I 3 — PANEL —= F’ANEL — PANEL — PANEL = F’ANEL — (E ) " eeTNG MPE REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT.
= = = ep | R=2A e elp | R2C ehp | "D oD oD N rew eusonge xaesa B ECAN S RS R OSRENS
GND GND GND ROD RO ROD ROD ROD ROD L G? ¢ bEsion PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT.
ROD ROD | ROD (R) COPYRIGHT
‘ (RL) RELOCATE CA REGIJTRATION NO E13083 ORDIZ-MELBY ARCHITECTS, INC. 2010
PARTIAL SLD BUILDING 38,36 AND 39 @ PARTIAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM WINGS | AND 2 @ /M SURFACE MOUNT 4346 EEEEEENE EEEEEEREE
: V/6e UNPERGROUND SHEET TITLE
CAP  cOp WATER PPE some 2ot SYMBOLS, CODES,
AFF APOVE FINISHED FLOOR 660 ooLTost |
HACR 1B AD AR (DTG RATD cRAT IRERESS, "7 AND NOTES
NL. NIGHT LIGHT v imponet |
NOTE: NOT AL SYMPOLS SHOWN ARE UsSED ON THIS PROECT.
SHEET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
SHEET
ERERENEEE EEEEENNE




SHEET METAL APPLIED
TO BUILDING SIDES (TYPICAL) ———

JMPE/JOB#:14346/DATE:|1-13-14 AC

LID CHRISTY FU@D———\
CHRISTY BleBOX

I

WELL EXTENSION —— =
CHRISTY BI6XI2

N, FINISHED GRADE
/ \ G

==l

12" X 22 1/4" X 12"
REINF. CONCRETE

i3

= ©

30" MIN.

GROUND RING PER PLAN:

GROUND ROD, &'x5/6"¢
COPPER CLAD STEEL, OFFSET
ROD IN WELL TO ALLOW FOR
TESTING

GROUND ACCESS BOX

u

NOTE:

ALLOW 6" BELOW

| CONNECTION FOR TEST
V CLAMP HOOK-UP

(1) 1-172" C(EMT) (DATA)+() 2" C. (TELEPHONE +

CABLE TV)

RISE UP AND STUB INTO ACCESSIBLE CEILING

SPACE WITH TELEPHONE, CABL

SCALE: NONE

#4 CU GND BOND
'—_FI-
PROVIDE (N) BUSHING ET@

ON CONDUIT

(E) 1/2"C.0. STUBBED INTO
ATTIC SPACE

\

v

ELECTRICAL PANEL:

N1

\—REMOVE ALL PAINT AND COATINGS

FROM STEEL BEFORE BOLTING ON LUG
AND BOND

LID CHRISTY FLIéD—\
CHRISTY Bl6BOX

TYPICAL.

GROUND

POWER

FATC 6x6x4 NEMA 3R
PULLBOX W/TERMINAL

BLOCKS.

E TV, DATA:

—

v

TYPICAL:

N H

<—3/4"C. (EMT)

L(}]6—-3/4"G. FLEX

I-1/2"C. (EMT)}
TYPICAL

N

v
PYC FLUSH TO
FINISHED GRADE

ELEVATION AT REAR OF PORTABLE

—1-1/2"C. SEAL TIGHT FLEX

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

BES. CONCRETE
PRODUCTS #CIOI
FLUSH PULLBOX

SCALE: NONE @

I/2" GALVANIZED STEEL
CHECKER PLATE COVER WITH
H/20 LOADING CENTER

b By

&
T

T FINISHED GRADE

I.)'\’

FOUNDATION

J;
L
I
I
I
I
7
o
3
7
0
S

12" X 22 1/4" X 12"
REINF. CONCRETE

| F T
T

= l__i:;,! a

U?\‘g

30" MIN.

I—#2 ANG

PVC COATED RIGID ELBOW————)E\
PVC COATED RIGID COUPLING

TYPICAL TRAILER STEEL FRAME BONDING/GROUNDING DETAIL

GROUND RING PER F’LAN: JJ

GROUND ROD, &'x5/8"¢

TESTING
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(N) VOICE EVAC (E) MFCP
FCI-GAMENELL 20/1 CA/
INI-VGC E-3 SERIES (a3~ 107003) N l
W -2 L !N‘2 DEDICATED CIRCUIT
W/RED HANDLE AND
—(N) A4 LOCK-ON DEVICE
(E) DEVICES (E) DEVICES (E) DEVICES (E) DEVICES
(E) FATC. B 2 ol w
] n n ‘ n
a——(E) 1-1/2" CIWAN) AQC294
H——(E) |-1/2" CWAN) AQC2d4 R H——(E) I-1/2" CIN) AQC294
e (E) DEVICES N
(E) DEVICES o (E) DEVICES
uh T
(E) YARD BOX (E) YARD BOX (E) YARD BOX
I7x30
(E) YARD BOX
o ——E) 1" CW/AN) AQC294 + & H—N) " C W(N)#AQZOM + I7x30
(E) AQ294 AQC294+2)#12 THAN (E) YARD BOX
cM I7x30
(E) DPM-I| (N) DPM-2
FCl FIRE 20/ [RIAS FC| FIRE 20/ Ad A L——(N) 1" CWAN) AQ2d4 +
FORCE & H ™ FORCE & L ~ AQC294+(2)¥2 THAN
* g gy
- W2 | OCK-ON DEVICE - \ W2 P OCK-ON DEVICE
N cM
(W ) N .
(E) DEVICES  |(E) DEVICES H——AQC294 + AQ294 TYP. (N) DPM-3
Wal o 1N B-10
N ( NXAVY | FCl FIRE 20/
N W , ;’i‘d 4495 BLUE + 998 TYP. FORCE & H i
N (N) ( " T5¢d DEDICAJEED Eéﬁiﬂg
AG294—i7 F——AQC294+(2)#12 ‘ N ——[——IMI WRED
(N ( Héid
N N Y (8
975 RED—F F—(1) 975 BLUE + 1( \$
(1) 998 TYP. (N) E.0.L7 E.0.L. (E)
0N SPEAKER STROBE
(N (B)
(N (N (B
(N) (N
(N BLDGS R~ oA THRoUEHR R~ 341
(N)
(N (N
(N (N £0L
o | SPEAKER
" Boas R-LE AND R-IF gLDas R-3B THROUGH R-3D

FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM

INITIATION
. AREA AREA AC
REQUIREMENTS FOR DISABLING THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM; SMOKE THERMAL POWER
1. As required by the 2010 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, Section 901.7 and Section 1404.5, standby RESPONSE DETECTOR | DETECTOR | FAILURE
personnel or systems temporarily “OUT OF SERVICE". The local Fire Marshal is authorized to require the ANNUNCIATE AT FIRE CONTROL ROOM YES
Contractor to provide standby personnel as set forth in these sections, until the system is restored to YES YES (TROUBLE
operation. ALARM AND TROUBLE )
2. Such individual shall be subject to the local Fire Marshal’s order at all imes when so employed ANNUNCIATE AT 24 HOUR ATTEND LOCATION , YES
and shall remain on duty during the time such places are open to the public or when such public activity is YES YES (TROUBLE
being conducted. Fire watch personnel shall be provided with at least one approved means for notification ALARM AND TROUBLE )
of the Fire Department.
ACTIVATE AUDIO VISUAL THROUGHOUT FLOOR OF
3. Such individuals shall keep a diligent watch for fires and be able to take prompt and appropriate ALARM YES YES YES
action in the event of a fire. Such individuals shall not be required or permitted, whufe on duty, to perfom
any other duties than these herein specified.
F A SYMB O L L‘ST M ATR' X CENTRAL STATION MONITORING YES YES YES
SYMBOL DEVICE MFR ¢ CAT N. REMARKS CSFM LISTING
(E)MAIN FIRE GAMENELL SURFACE MOUNTED 'MEW FIRE ALARM BATTERY CALCULATION- GA&EWELUFQ% EJSERESBROADBAND
W | ALARMPANEL | FCIE3 T165-1103:125 B R | SUPERVISORY | ALARM
" EQUIPME NT DESCRIPTION ~QUM’§“¥' CURRENT | CURRE m’
EXTENDER FC| HPFF® 1315-1637:0102 (AMPERES) (AMPERE S}
SAVENELL/C] VIDE 453 EXISTING| HEW EACH [SUB-TOTAL| EACH |SUB-TOTAL
MONITOR MODULE - PRO 1300-1103:102 FIRE ALARKM PANEL 1 o 0.155 0155 0.228 0228
AMM-2F DEEP BACK BOX DIGITAL ALARM COMMUNICATOR 1 XS 002l 002 0.02
INI-VGE 1 0211 0.211 2 462 2 462
@ SMOKE DETECTORS | ASD-PL2F B2loLP BASE 1272-1703:0121 0 0
SMOKE DETECTOR &0 22| 0.0003% 0.035878| 0.00054 0.05508
HEAT DETECTOR ATD-HL2F B2IOLP BASE 1270-1103:0115 HEAT DETECTOR &0 19| 0.00055 0.04345| 0.00065 0.05214
MANUAL PULL 1 0l 00008 0.0008| 0.00086 0.00068
HORMS 5 { 1] .05 025
WHEELLOCK ‘ : ,
-@- SPEAKER/STROBE EbO—lﬁl:'rMcc PROVIDE 45Q 1320-07185:0134 AUDIBLEAMSUALS 7o cd 7 ] ol 0.115 0.833
DEEP BACK BOX AUDIBLEMSUALS 15 cd 12 i i 0| 0.5 0.54
0 1] 1] a g 1]
e WHEELLOCK PRO ——
EXTERIOR SPEAKER g-S0~R DEE;’/ 'BDEC‘E}&BOX 11250785 0l6S ADDRESSABLE MODULES 2 g 0.002 0.004| 0.0065 4.013
7 a o
SURFACE MOUNT =
EvAC N-vee V|6 MreP N65-1103:125 SUB TOTAL AMPERES ; 047323 AMPS 24598 ANPS
x 24 HOURS »0.084 HOURS
—_— Q%T PENN |SUB TOTAL AMPERE-HOURS 1137192 AH. | 0. 3?412& AH.
FLP WIRE l6/2 COPPER 1161-0854:010)
TOTAL REQUIRED AMPERE-HDURS FOR ﬂlSTR*BUTEB POWER MD{}ULE 11 74605 AH.
_ hesT PENN BATTERY NON-LINE AR DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTIC FACTOR ‘ x1.2
FLP WIRE ; 12/2 COPPER 1161-0854:010! TOTAL MINIMUM AMPERE HOURS REQUIRED f 14.09576  AH.
- PROVIDED BATTE RY CAPACITY A ; 36:[&?!}5 AH
| WEsT PENN 4 I N
ELP WIRE AGDG4 12/2 COPPER 1161-0854: 010 Battery Calculation DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE GAMEWELL FF8
Existing DPM-1 R } SUPERVISORY Sl ALARM ,
WEST PERN | CEQUPVENTDESCRPTION | QUANTTY | GURRENT | GURRENT
FLP WIRE AQC294 12/2 COPPER 1161-08549: 010! ; __(AMPERES) _ _(AMPERES)
- EXISTING] NEW EACH |SUB-TOTAL| EACH |SUB-TOTAL
DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE 1 0 0.03 0.03 0.15 0.15
DEVICE NUMBERING LEGEND FCM-1 1 0| 0.0003 0.0003] 0.0003 0.0003
DEVICE AD HORNS 1 0 0 0 0.05 0.05
CE ADDRESS: R e VISUALS 15 cd 0 0 o 0.066 0
! | - ; VISUALS 15/75 cd 0 0 0 0.077 0
% e TING VISUALS 30 cd 0 0 0| 0094 0
l DEVICE SYMBOL DEVICE REFERENCE NUMBER VISUALS 75 cd 4 2 0 0 0.119 0.714
DEVICE REFERENCE NUMBER IRCUIT NUMBER VISUALS 110 cd 0 0 0 0of 0202 0
CIRCUIT NUMBER NOTIFICATION
INITIATION WP SPEAKER 0 1 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0
VOLTAGE DROP CALCULATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0
CIRCUIT 2x LENGTH x| AMPS x | RESISTANCE |=VOLTS| VOLTAGE DROP SUB TOTAL AMPERES 0.0303 AMPS 0.9143 AMPS
N1 2 430 0.784 0.00205 1.382 5.76 % , X 24 HOURS x 0.084 HOURS
N2 5 380 0.238 0.00205 0.371 ' SUB TOTAL AMPERE-HOURS 0.7272 AH. 0.076801 AH.
N21 2 280 0.476 0.00205|  0.546 TOTAL REQUIRED AMPERE-HOURS FOR DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE 0.804001 _ AH.
N31 2 200 0476 0.00205 0.390 BATTERY NON-LINEAR DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTIC FACTOR x1.2
TOTAL MINIMUM AMPERE HOURS REQUIRED 0.964801  AH
PROVIDED BATTERY CAPACITY 700 AH

SCALE: NONE
Batt. y Cdmivmm miSTRiBUTEE} P{}WER MZ)E'HLE GA!«{WELL FFE Z ~
EQU”—"MENT DES CRW’NUN B QUMWW ol CURRENT | ~~ CURRENT
- : [SMPERES) (AMPERES)
EXISTING | NEW EACH |SUB-TOTAL| EACH 1SUB-TOTAL
DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE { 1 .03 0.03 .15 0.15
FC -1 1 0.0003 0.0003] 00003 000403
WP SPEAKER 0 2 1] 0 0.05 3.1
VISUALS 15 cd ] g g 0.0686 i
VISUALS 1575 cd 0 { {4 4077 ﬂ*
VISUALS 3 cd a & g £.004 i
VISUALS 75 cd { 4 i 1] 0. 115 0.478
WVISUALS 110 cd iy i O {1 202 0
i { ] g 0 I
0 { ] i { i
0 g
{ 0 {a { 0 4
SUB TOTAL AMPERES ’ 0.0303 AMPS 07263 ANPS
x24 HOURS x 0.084 HOURS
SUB TOTAL AMPERE-HOURS 3?272 A H. §.081005 AH.
TOTAL REQUIRED AMPERE-HOURS FOR DHSTRIBUTED POWER MODULE 0.788208 AH.
BATTERY NOMN-LINEAR DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTIC FAE'{UR x1.2
TOTAL MINIKUN AMPERE HOURS REQUIRED 0.845851 AH.
PEOVIDED BATTERY CAPACITY 7.00 AH.
- Battery Calculation DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE GAMEWELL FF8 ~
NewDPM-3 l | SUPERVISORY |  ALARM
" EQUPMENTDESCRPTION | QUANTTY | CURRENT | CURRENT
; (AMPERES) (AMPERES)
EXISTING NEW EACH SUB-TOTAL | EACH | SUB-TOTAL
DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE 0 1 0.03 0.03 0.15 0.15
FCM-1 0 1 0.0003 0.0003| 0.0003 0.0003
WP SPEAKER 0 2 0 0 0 0
VISUALS 15 cd 0 0 0 0.066 0
VISUALS 15/75 cd 0 0 0 0.077 0
VISUALS 30 cd 0 0 0 0.094 0
VISUALS 75 cd 0 4 0 0 0.119 0.476
VISUALS 110 cd 0 0 0 0 0.202 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
SUB TOTAL AMPERES ? 0.0303 AMPS 0.6263 AMPS
x 24 HOURS l x 0.084 HOURS
SUB TOTAL AMPERE-HOURS 0.7272 AH. 0.052609 AH
TOTAL REQUIRED AMPERE-HOURS FOR DISTRIBUTED POWER MODULE 0.779809 AH.
BATTERY NON-LINEAR DISCHARGE CHARACTERISTIC FACTOR x1.2
TOTAL MINIMUM AMPERE HOURS REQUIRED ' 0.935771 AH.
PROVIDED BATTERY CAPACITY 7.00 AH
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